

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DECERTIFY THE BOND SUBCLASS**

MARIKO HIROSE
KENDALL WELLS*
DEEPA ALAGESAN
International Refugee
Assistance Project, Inc.
1 Battery Park Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (516) 701-4620

AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
VICTORIA ROECK†
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
ROBERT HODGSON
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Of counsel

**Application to the New
York Bar pending.*
† *Admitted to practice in New York State.
Application to the Western District
of New York forthcoming.*

HEIDI LEVINE
MICHAEL D. MANN
Sidley Austin LLP
787 7th Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10009
Tel: (212) 839-5300

Dated: March 1, 2019
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 1252(f)(1) DOES NOT REQUIRE DECERTIFICATION OF THE BOND SUBCLASS	4
A. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Affect Certification of the Bond Subclass to Seek Injunctive Relief.....	4
1. <i>Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Affect Certification of the Bond Subclass to Seek Injunctive Relief as a Habeas Class.</i>	
2. <i>Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Affect Certification of the Bond Subclass to Seek Injunctive Relief as a Class of Individuals in Removal Proceedings.</i>	
B. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Affect Certification of the Bond Subclass to Seek Declaratory Relief.....	13
II. THE BOND SUBCLASS CONTINUES TO SATISFY RULE 23	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 323 F.R.D. 131 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n (AILA) v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Bermudez Paiz v. Decker</i> , 18-4759 (GHW) (BCM), 2018 WL 6928794 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018)	17, 20
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Elizabethtown v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 254 (D. Del. 1983)	15
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968).....	15

Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc.,
 No. 07-3629, 2012 WL 1116495 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)10

Grimaldo v. Reno,
 187 F.R.D. 643 (D. Colo. 1999)12

Hamama v. Homan,
 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Hemans v. Searls,
 18-1154, 2019 WL 955353 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019).....20

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....5, 6, 7

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... *passim*

Joseph v. Decker,
 18-2640 (RA), 2018 WL 6075067 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018)19

Kouadio v. Decker,
 No. 18-7684 (AKH), 2018 WL 6807439 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018).....17, 20

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....17

Liang v. I.N.S.,
 206 F.3d 308 (3d. Cir. 2000).....5

Liu v. I.N.S.,
 293 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002).....6, 7

Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,
 532 U.S. 189 (2001).....18

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....13

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....18

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....11

Mohammed v. Reno,
 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....7

National Sec. Counselors v. Central Intelligence Agency,
811 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....9

Reid v. Donelan,
297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014).....10, 17

Reid v. Donelan,
No. 13-30125-PBS, 2018 WL 5269992 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018)..... *passim*

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....4

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....11

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Rodriguez v. Marin,
909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....2, 7, 16

Shinner & Co.,
303 U.S. 323 (1938).....6

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....13

Tefel v. Reno,
972 F. Supp. 608 (S.D. Fla. 1997)12

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....17

Viknesrajah v. Koson,
No. 09-6442 (CJS), 2011 WL 147901 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011).....20

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation,
2009 WL 855799 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)3

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....21

Wang v. Brophy,
17-6263-FPG, 2019 WL 112346 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019).....20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B)9
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....5

Other Authorities

Andrew Bradt, “*Much to Gain and Nothing to Lose*”: *Implications of the History of the Declaratory Judgment for the (b)(2) Class Action*, 58 Ark. L. Rev. 767, 799-800 (2006).....15
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23 *passim*
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996).....11
 Supplemental Respondents’ Brief, *Rodriguez v. Marin*, No. 13-56706 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2018), ECF No. 21214
